

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
TEXARKANA DIVISION

LISA TORREY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

INFECTIOUS DISEASES SOCIETY OF  
AMERICA, *et al.*,

Defendants.

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

CIVIL ACTION NO. 5:17-cv-00190-RWS

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS' RICO AND ANTITRUST CLAIMS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ANTITRUST EVIDENCE AND DESTRUCTION OF DOCUMENTS.....2

III. SECTION 1 ANTITRUST CLAIM.....12

    A. IDSA and Insurance Companies Engaged in a Conspiracy  
    To Restrain Trade .....12

    B. The IDSA and the Insurance Defendants Acted to Restrain  
    Trade in an Antitrust Relevant Market.....18

    C. IDSA Dominates and Controls a Monopoly Share of Lyme  
    Disease Treatment Market.....20

    D. Voluntary Guidelines Can Be Unreasonable Restraint on  
    Competition.....23

IV. SECTION 2 ANTITRUST CLAIM.....24

V. PLAINTIFFS’ ANTITRUST DAMAGES ARE NOT DERIVATIVE OF  
PERSONAL INJURIES.....24

VI. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED BY STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS...25

VII. CONCLUSION.....26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Abraham & Veneklasen Joint Venture v. Am. Quarter Horse Ass'n*,  
776 F.3d 321, 331–32 (5th Cir. 2015) .....12, 16

*Accord Poster Exchange, Inc. v. Nat. Screen Serv.*,  
517 F.2d 117, 126 (5th Cir. 1975) .....25

*Accord Todd v. Exxon Corp.*,  
275 F.3d 191, 199-200 (2d Cir. 2001) .....8

*Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.*,  
486 U.S. 492, 501 (1988) .....17

*Am. Soc. of Mech. Engineers, Inc. v. Hydrolevel Corp.*,  
456 U.S. 556, 558, 102 S. Ct. 1935, 1938, 72 L. Ed. 2d 330 (1982) .....23

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. AT & T Corp.*,  
339 F.3d 294, 302 (5th Cir.2003) .....24

*Bio-Med. Applications Mgmt. Co., Inc v. Dallas Nephrology Associates*,  
4:94CV37, 1995 WL 215302, at \*2 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 6, 1995) .....19

*Consol. Metal Products, Inc. v. Am. Petroleum Inst.*,  
846 F.2d 284, 292 (5th Cir. 1988) .....23, 24

*Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.*,  
433 U.S. 36, 49 (1977) .....17

*Creative Copier Servs. v. Xerox Corp.*,  
344 F. Supp. 858, 863 (D. Conn. 2004) .....18

*Domed Stadium Hotel, Inc. v. Holiday Inns, Inc.*,  
732 F.2d 480, 486 (5th Cir. 1984) .....2

*Hughes v. Tobacco Inst., Inc.*,  
278 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2001) .....24

*Jackson v. Sedgwick Claims Mgmt. Services, Inc.*,  
731 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2013) ..... 24-25

*Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Sales, Inc. v. Avondale Shipyards, Inc.*,  
677 F.2d 1045, 1051 (5th Cir. 1982) .....25

*Leyba v. Renger*,  
874 F. Supp. 1229, 1238 (D.N.M. 1994) .....19

*Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.*,  
465 U.S. 752, 761, 104 S.Ct. 1464, 79 L.Ed.2d 775 (1984) .....12

*O'Dell v. General Motors Corp.*,  
122 F. Supp. 2d 721, 726 - 27 (E.D. Tex. 2000) .....25

*Oltz v. St. Peter's Cmty. Hosp.*,  
861 F.2d 1440, 1447 (9th Cir. 1988) .....19

*Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.*,  
442 U.S. 330, 337, 99 S. Ct. 2326, 2330, 60 L. Ed. 2d 931 (1979) .....25

*Shah v. VHS San Antonio Partners, L.L.C.*,  
985 F.3d 450, 454 (5th Cir. 2021) .....19

*Spectators' Comm'n Network Inc. v. Colonial Country Club*,  
253 F.3d 215, 220 (5th Cir.2001) .....12

*Sportservice, Inc. v. Charles O. Finley*, 676 F.2d 1291, 1299 (9th Cir., 1982)  
*State Oil Co. v. Khan*, 522 U.S. 3, 10 (1997) .....19

*State Oil Co. v. Khan*,  
522 U.S. 3, 10 (1977) .....17

*T&T Geotechnical, Inc. v. Union Pacific Resources Co.*,  
944 F. Supp. 1317, 1323 (N.D. Tex. 1996) .....18

*Taylor Pub. Co. v. Jostens, Inc.*,  
216 F.3d 465, 474 (5th Cir.2000) .....24

*Torrey v. Infectious Diseases Soc'y of Am.*,  
5:17-CV-00190-RWS, 2018 WL 10124894, at \*8 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 27, 2018) .....25

*Transource International, Inc. v. Trinity Industries, Inc.*,  
725 F.2d 274 (5th Cir.1984) .....2

*Vaughn Med. Equip. Repair Serv., L.L.C. v. Jordan Reses Supply Co.*,  
No. 10-00124, 2010 WL 3488244, at \*19 (E.D. La. Aug. 26, 2010) .....18

*Viazis v. Am. Ass'n of Orthodontists*,  
314 F.3d 758, 763 (5th Cir.2002) .....12, 16

*Weiss v. York Hosp.*,  
745 F.2d 786, 827 (3d Cir. 1984) .....19

*Wilk v. Am. Med. Ass'n*,  
671 F. Supp. 1465, 1478 (N.D. Ill. 1987), aff'd, 895 F.2d 352 (7th Cir. 1990) .....18

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1.....12  
15 U.S.C. § 2.....24
